Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / PI 1|
Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers

866 MHz (Scenic xB-1127)

Qperating Condition: Scroll "H' 1024*768/ 100 Hz; HD COY Peri pheral - Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Sienmens Augsburg (shielded room #2)
Qper ator: C.  Brunmrer

Confi gurati on: PSU:. Astec E425

Conment : Mai ns: 115 Vag Monitor power via EUT

Start of Test: 10. 04. 00 / 14:45:31

SCAN TABLE: "Vol t _015-30fin"

Unit: dBuv
Det ect or: Mode:
Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d
Curve 2: Average MaxHol d
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 150.0 kHz Step Size:
Stop Frequency: 30.0 M
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 10 kHz
Recei ver: ESH3 Transducer:
Si gnal Pat h: None System Transducer:
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1:
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2:
I nput : -- Add. Transd. 3:
Preanmplifier: -- Denodul ati on:
RF Att.: 0 dB Vol une:
Ref. Level: --  Sguel ch:
Mn. RF Att.: --  Option:
IF Att.: LowDi stortion
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition:
Curve 2: On Stop Mark:
Stop Message:
Stop Message:
1CPOEO02

6.0 kHz

ESH3- 75
None
ESH3- 72
None
None

None

Singl e
o f
o f
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

10.04.00 15:10
Fr equency
MHz

. 180000
. 246000
. 300000
. 306000
. 366000
. 426000
. 486000
. 582000
. 666000
. 726000
. 732000
. 912000
. 338000
. 824000
. 954000

WRPFPOOOOOOOOOOO0OO0o

MEASUREMENT RESULT:

10.04.00 15:10
Fr equency
MHz

. 180000
. 246000
. 306000
. 366000
. 426000
. 498000
. 582000
. 666000
. 732000
. 912000
. 338000
. 824000
. 954000

WFRPFPOOOOOOOOOO

1CPOEO00O2

Peak"

"Quasi

Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
48. 40 10.0
50. 70 10.0
42.20 10.0
48. 40 10.0
37.20 10.0
31.90 10.0
33. 60 10.0
29. 30 10.0
30. 50 10.0
24. 80 10.0
28.50 10.0
28. 60 10.0
25. 40 10.0
24. 80 10.0
24.70 10.0
"Aver age"
Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
46. 20 10.0
44. 00 10.0
45. 20 10.0
31.70 10.0
25.70 10.0
28.10 10.0
25.10 10.0
25. 00 10.0
24.70 10.0
22.50 10.0
22.40 10.0
22.90 10.0
23. 00 10.0

Limt
dBuv

Li

64.
61.
60.
60.
58.
57.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.

m t
dBuv

54.
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23.
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Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / Pl 866 MHz (Scenic xB-1127)

Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers

Qperating Condition: Scroll "H' 1024*768/ 100 Hz; HD COY Peri pheral - Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Sienmens Augsburg (shielded room #2)

Qper ator: C.  Brunmrer

Confi gurati on: PSU:. Astec E425

Conment : Mai ns: 115 Va Monitorpower from peripheral device LISN
Start of Test: 10.04.00 / 14:12:58

SCAN TABLE: "Vol t _015-30fin"

Unit: dBuv
Det ect or: Mode:

Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d

Curve 2: Average MaxHol d

Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 150.0 kHz Step Size: 6.0 kHz
Stop Frequency: 30.0 M
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 10 kHz
Recei ver: ESH3 Transducer: ESH3- 75
Si gnal Pat h: None System Transducer: None
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: ESH3- z2
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
I nput : -- Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: -- Denodul ati on: A3
RF Att.: 0 dB Vol une: --
Ref. Level: --  Squel ch: - -
Mn. RF Att.: --  Option: None
IF Att.: LowDi stortion
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Singl e
Curve 2: On  Stop Mark: Of

Stop Message: Of
Stop Message:
1CPOEOO2 Page 4 of 24
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

10.04.00 14:37
Fr equency
MHz

. 180000
. 246000
. 300000
. 366000
. 426000
. 492000
. 582000
. 666000
. 732000
. 912000
. 310000
12. 024000
12. 510000
12. 672000

NOOOOOOOOOO

MEASUREMENT RESULT:

10.04.00 14:37
Fr equency
MHz

. 180000
. 246000
. 306000
. 366000
. 426000
. 498000
. 576000
. 666000
. 732000
. 912000
. 310000
12. 024000
12. 504000
12. 636000

NOOOOOOOOOO

1CPOEO00O2

Peak"

"Quasi

Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
50. 40 10.0
52.10 10.0
44.10 10.0
35.70 10.0
32.10 10.0
27. 40 10.0
28. 20 10.0
29. 90 10.0
29. 20 10.0
29. 40 10.0
27. 40 10.0
32.00 10.0
24. 90 10.0
24. 60 10.0
"Aver age"
Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
46. 70 10.0
45. 00 10.0
45.70 10.0
32.20 10.0
25. 80 10.0
23. 00 10.0
22.10 10.0
24.10 10.0
24.70 10.0
23. 00 10.0
22.20 10.0
30. 60 10.0
13.70 10.0
12.90 10.0

Li

Li

mt Mar gi n
dBuv dB
64. 4 14.0
61.8 9.7
60. 2 16.1
58.5 22.8
57.3 25.2
56.1 28.7
56.0 27.8
56.0 26.1
56.0 26.8
56.0 26.6
56.0 28.6
60.0 28.0
60.0 35.1
60.0 35.4
mt Mar gi n
dBuv dB
54. 4 7.7
51.8 6.8
50.0 4.3
48.5 16.3
47.3 21.5
46.0 23.0
46.0 23.9
46.0 21.9
46.0 21.3
46.0 23.0
46.0 23.8
50.0 19.4
50.0 36.3
50.0 37.1

Li ne

L1
L1
L1

mrrzZ2z222Z2Z2Z2Z22

e

Li ne

|l el el
e

ZZZZZZZZle:

PE

G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D

PE

G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D
G\D

Page 6 of 24



Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / PIIl 866 MHz (Scenic xB-1127)
Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers
Qperating Condition: Scroll "H' 1024x768/ 100 Hz; HD CIY Peri pheral - Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (shielded room #2)

Qper at or: A. Luck

Confi gurati on: PSU. M nebea E425

Conment : Mai ns: 115 Vag Monitor power from peripheral device LISN

Start of Test: 19. 04. 00 / 08:49: 48

SCAN TABLE: "Vol t _015-30fin"

Unit: dBuv
Det ect or: Mode:

Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d

Curve 2: Average MaxHol d

Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 150.0 kHz Step Size: 6.0 kHz
Stop Frequency: 30.0 M
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 10 kHz
Recei ver: ESH3 Transducer: ESH3- 75
Si gnal Pat h: None System Transducer: None
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: ESH3- z2
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
I nput : -- Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanplifier: -- Denodul ati on: A3
RF Att.: 0 dB Vol une: --
Ref. Level: --  Squel ch: - -
Mn. RF Att.: --  Option: None
IF Att.: LowDi stortion
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Singl e
Curve 2: On  Stop Mark: Of

Stop Message: Of
Stop Message:
1CPOEOOQ2 Page 7 of 24
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

19.04.00 09:15
Fr equency
MHz

. 222000
. 306000
. 336000
. 558000
. 672000
. 230000
. 332000
. 434000
. 542000
. 680000
. 016000
. 466000

NNFRPPRPPRPPPOOOOO

MEASUREMENT RESULT:

19.04.00 09:15
Fr equency
MHz

. 222000
. 336000
. 558000
. 672000
. 230000
. 338000
. 440000
. 542000
. 680000
. 016000
. 466000

NNFRPFRPRPPRPPFRPOOOO

1CPOEO00O2

Peak"

"Quasi

Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
48. 10 10.0
38. 30 10.0
39. 30 10.0
33. 30 10.0
34. 90 10.0
35.70 10.0
35.70 10.0
37.80 10.0
41. 30 10.0
37.20 10.0
32.80 10.0
34. 40 10.0
"Aver age"
Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
48. 50 10.0
36.70 10.0
32.00 10.0
34. 00 10.0
35.70 10.0
35. 90 10.0
39.70 10.0
40. 00 10.0
37.00 10.0
30. 80 10.0
33. 90 10.0

Limt
dBuv

Li

62.
60.
59.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.

m t
dBuv

52.
49.
46.
46.
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46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
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Conduct ed noi se according to:
EN 55022 cl ass B

EUT:
Manuf act ur er:
Qperating Condition:

DT6-D1127 / PIIl 866 MHz (Scenic xB-1127)
Fujitsu Siemens Conputers
Scroll "H

1024x768/ 100 Hz; HD CD Peri pheral - Test

Test Site: Fujitsu Sienmens Augsburg (shielded room #2)
Qper at or: A. Luck

Confi gurati on: PSU. M nebea E425

Conment : Mai ns: 115 Vag Monitor power via EUT

Start of Test:

SCAN TABLE:

Unit: dBuv

Det ect or:

Curve 1:
Curve 2:

MaxPeak
Aver age

Subrange 1:

Start Frequency:

Stop Frequency:
Measure Ti ne:
| F Bandwi dt h:

Recei ver:

Si gnal Pat h:
Meas. Mode:
Tracki ng Gen.:
I nput :

Preanmplifier:
RF Att.:

Ref. Level:
Mn. RF Att.:
IF Att.:
Aut or ange:

Curve 1:
Curve 2:

1CPOEO00O2

19.04.00 / 09:17:37

"Vol t _015-30fin"

Mode:
MaxHol d
MaxHol d
150. 0 kHz
30.0 Mz
10.0 ns
10 kHz
ESH3
None
Lin
O f
0 dB

LowDi storti on
On

On
On

Step Size:

Tr ansducer :

Syst em Transducer:

Add. Transd. 1:
Add. Transd. 2:
Add. Transd. 3:

Denodul ati on:
Vol une:
Squel ch:

Opt i on:

Repetition:
St op Mark:
Stop Message:
Stop Message:

6.0 kHz

ESH3- 75
None
ESH3- 72
None
None

None

Singl e
o f
o f
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:

19.04.00 09:41
Fr equency
MHz

. 162000
. 222000
. 486000
. 558000
. 672000
. 230000
. 332000
. 434000
. 542000
. 680000
. 466000

NFPFRPPRPPPOOOOO

MEASUREMENT RESULT:

19.04.00 09:41
Fr equency
MHz

. 162000
. 222000
. 486000
. 558000
. 672000
. 230000
. 332000
. 440000
. 542000
. 644000
. 680000
. 466000

NFPFFRPFRPFPFPRPPRPOOOOO

1CPOEO00O2

Peak"

"Quasi

Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
46. 80 10.0
48. 30 10.0
34.50 10.0
35.20 10.0
35.20 10.0
37.40 10.0
38. 00 10.0
39. 40 10.0
40. 20 10.0
37.60 10.0
34.50 10.0
"Aver age"
Level Tr ansd
dBuv dB
41. 00 10.0
48. 30 10.0
29. 80 10.0
34.50 10.0
34. 60 10.0
35. 30 10.0
36. 00 10.0
39. 30 10.0
39. 30 10.0
32.20 10.0
35.20 10.0
34.10 10.0

Limt
dBuv

Li

65.
62.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.
56.

m t
dBuv

55.
52.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.

QOO0 O0OOCOONMNNW

QOO0 O0OOCOOONNW
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14.
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Radi at ed em ssi on according to:
to EN55022 class B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / PIIl 866 M1z (Scenic xB-1127)
Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers
Qperating Condition: scroll "H' 1024x768/ 100 Hz; HD/ CDY Peri pheral - Test
Test Site: Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (10 m Sem Anechoi c Chanber)
Qper ator: A. Luck
Configuration: Ful | configuration
Conment : PSU:. Astec E425
Start of Test: 11.04.00 / 10:54: 34
SCAN TABLE: "10nm 30-1000"
Short Descri ption: 10m Field Strength
Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ect or: Mode:
Curve 1: MaxPeak CearWite
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 30.0 Mz Step Size: 30.0 kHz
Stop Frequency: 1.0 Gz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 120 kHz
Recei ver: ESXI  Transducer: CBL6112 cal. 8/99
Si gnal Pat h: 2DC- CP1X1 System Transducer: RFi n2-CP1/ X1
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: cabl e30- 1000
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
I nput : 2DC Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanmplifier: 10 dB Denodul ati on: AM
RF Att.: Coupl ed Vol une: 70 %
Ref. Level: -60.0 dBm Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 0 dB Option: None
IF Att.: --
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Singl e
St op Mark: Of
Stop Message: Of
Stop Message:

1CPOEOO2 Page 13 of 24
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:
11.04.00 11:40

Fr equency

174.
398.
531.
618.
634.
664.
930.

Mz

540000
790000
390000
930000
830000
320000
120000

1CPOEO00O2

Peak"

"Quasi
Level Tr ansd
dBuv/ m dB
18. 80 10. 2
32.40 17.9
30. 60 19.9
26.10 21. 4
32.60 21.6
33. 80 21.7
33. 50 23.8

Limt

dBuV/ m

30.
37.
37.
37.
37.
37.
37.

[cNoNoloNeNoNe]

Mar gi n

=

H
WWroOo PR
ONBORAON

dB

Hei ght

100.
220.
100.
280.
280.
280.
100.

cm

[eNoNeoNoNoNoNe]

Azimuth Pol ari sation

59.
330.
90.
0.
210.
0.
0.

deg

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
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Radi at ed em ssi on according to:
to FCC class B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / Pl 866 MHz (Scenic xB-1127)
Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers
Operating Condition: scroll "H' 1024x768/ 100 Hz; HD CD Peri pheral - Test
Test Site: Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (10 m Sem Anechoi ¢ Chanber)
Qper at or: M Rot ht auscher
Configuration: Ful | configuration
Conment : PSU:. Astec E425
Start of Test: 11.04.00 / 16:41:58
SCAN TABLE: "FCCl-5GH"
Short Descri ption: 3m Messung FCC 1 bis 5 GHz
Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ect or: Mode:
Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d
Curve 2: Average MaxHol d
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 1.0 Gz Step Size: 300. 0 kHz
Stop Frequency: 5.0 G
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 1 MHz
Recei ver: ESXI  Transducer: Tensor cal 12-99
Si gnal Pat h: 2DC- CP7X1 System Transducer: RFi n2-CP7/ X1
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: Rosenber ger 8m
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
I nput : 2DC Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanmplifier: 10 dB Denodul ati on: AM
RF Att.: Coupl ed Vol une: 70 %
Ref. Level: -40.0 dBm Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 0 dB Option: None
IF Att.: --
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Single
Curve 2: On Stop Mark: O f
Stop Message: Of
Stop Message:
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:
11.04.00 17:17

Fr equency

1195.
1328.
1395.
1461.
1594.
1727.
3454.
4156.
4914.

Mz

900000
500000
100000
400000
300000
200000
300000
900000
700000

1CPOEO00O2

"Aver age"
Level Transd
dBuv/ m dB
33.60 9.3
41.10 9.5
35. 60 9.7
37.30 9.6
37.50 10.1
40. 20 11.6
34. 60 16.0
31.80 18.8
34. 60 20.9

Limt

dBuV/ m

53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.

© © O WO WO

Mar gi n

20.
12.
18.
16.
16.
13.
19.
22.
19.

dB

WP WNPPOOWOW

Hei ght
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120.
160.
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160.
120.
120.
100.
120.

cm

[eNoNoNoNoNoNelNoNe]

Azimuth Pol ari sation

330.
330.
0.
0.
0.
330.
330.
270.
300.

deg

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
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Radi at ed em ssi on according to:
to EN55022 class B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / PIIl 866 M1z (Scenic xB-1127)
Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers
Qperating Condition: scroll "H' 1024x768/ 100 Hz; HD/ CDY Peri pheral - Test
Test Site: Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (10 m Sem Anechoi c Chanber)
Qper ator: M Heuser
Configuration: Ful | configuration
Comment : PSU. M nebea E425
Start of Test: 18.04.00 / 16:41:06
SCAN TABLE: "10nm 30-1000"
Short Descri ption: 10m Field Strength
Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ect or: Mode:
Curve 1: MaxPeak CearWite
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 30.0 Mz Step Size: 30.0 kHz
Stop Frequency: 1.0 Gz
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 120 kHz
Recei ver: ESXI  Transducer: CBL6112 cal. 8/99
Si gnal Pat h: 2DC- CP1X1 System Transducer: RFi n2-CP1/ X1
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: cabl e30- 1000
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
I nput : 2DC Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanmplifier: 10 dB Denodul ati on: AM
RF Att.: Coupl ed Vol une: 70 %
Ref. Level: -60.0 dBm Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 0 dB Option: None
IF Att.: --
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Singl e
St op Mark: Of
Stop Message: Of
Stop Message:
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Level [dBpV/m]

700M

500M

Frequency [Hz]

Quasi Peak

x x MES

Preview Peak
EN55022/B

MES

LIM
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:
18.04.00 17:36

Fr equency

129.
183.
400.
467.
531.
618.
664.
879.

Mz

960000
060000
560000
760000
840000
240000
620000
570000

1CPOEO00O2

Peak"

"Quasi
Level Tr ansd
dBuv/ m dB
21. 60 12.3
26.10 9.9
31. 60 18.0
33.10 19.2
31.20 20.0
26.70 21. 4
32.50 21.7
33. 00 23.4

Limt

dBuV/ m

30.
30.
37.
37.
37.
37.
37.
37.

[cNoNoNoNoNoNeNe)

Mar gi n

H
PROOIWOW®

dB

QU WO hoOhN

Hei ght

100.
400.
200.
300.
300.
200.
100.
200.

cm

[cNoleololoNoNeNe)

Azimuth Pol ari sation

1109.
330.

29.
330.
330.

29.
1109.
180.

deg

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
VERTI CAL
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Radi at ed em ssi on according to:
to FCC class B

EUT: DT6-D1127 / Pl 866 MHz (Scenic xB-1127)
Manuf act urer: Fujitsu Siemens Conputers
Qperating Condition: Scroll "H' 1024x768/ 100 Hz; HD COY Peri pheral - Test
Test Site: Fujitsu Siemens Augsburg (10 m Sem Anechoi ¢ Chanber)
Qper ator: A. Peschka
Configuration: Ful | configuration
Comment : PSU. M nebea E425
Start of Test: 27.04.00 / 13:16:51
SCAN TABLE: "FCCl-5GH"
Short Descri ption: 3m Messung FCC 1 bis 5 GHz
Unit: dBuV/ m
Det ect or: Mode:
Curve 1: MaxPeak MaxHol d
Curve 2: Average MaxHol d
Subrange 1:
Start Frequency: 1.0 Gz Step Size: 300. 0 kHz
Stop Frequency: 5.0 G
Measure Ti ne: 10.0 ns
| F Bandwi dt h: 1 MHz
Recei ver: ESXI  Transducer: Tensor cal 12-99
Si gnal Pat h: 2DC- CP7X1 System Transducer: RFi n2-CP7/ X1
Meas. Mode: Lin Add. Transd. 1: Rosenber ger 8m
Tracki ng Gen.: Of Add. Transd. 2: None
I nput : 2DC Add. Transd. 3: None
Preanmplifier: 10 dB Denodul ati on: AM
RF Att.: Coupl ed Vol une: 70 %
Ref. Level: -40.0 dBm Squel ch: --
Mn. RF Att.: 0 dB Option: None
IF Att.: --
Aut or ange: On
Curve 1: On  Repetition: Single
Curve 2: On Stop Mark: O f
Stop Message: Of
Stop Message:
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Level [dBuV/m
100

1G 2G 3G
Frequency [ Hz]

4G

5G

+ +MES Average
MES Preview FCC

—LIM FCC ClassB F QP/ AV FCC ClassB, field strengt
—LIM FCC ClassB F QP/ AV FCC ClassB, field strengt

1CPOEO00O2

Page 23 of 24



MEASUREMENT RESULT:
27.04.00 13:53

Fr equency

1195.
1462.
1594.
1727.
1993.
3454.
4006.
4861.

Mz

900000
600000
300000
200000
000000
300000
300000
900000

1CPOEO00O2

"Aver age"
Level Transd
dBuv/ m dB
33.40 9.3
31.80 9.6
32.90 10.1
40. 30 11.6
30. 20 11.1
33.30 16.0
31.70 19.4
34. 20 20.9

Limt

dBuV/ m

53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.
53.

© O © OO

Mar gi n

20.
22.
21.
13.
23.
20.
22.
19.

dB

NN OoO~NOO R, O

Hei ght

120.
100.
100.
160.
100.
180.
220.
180.

cm

[cNoleololoNoNeNe)

Azimuth Pol ari sation

330.
0.
0.
0.
0.

29.
59.
180.

deg

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
VERTI CAL
HORI ZONTAL
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